

**CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SET NOVEMBER 1, 2018 AT 7:00 P.M.**

No. 18-6145  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

EDMUND ZAGORSKI

Appellant-Petitioner

v.

BILL HASLAM, et al.

Appellee-Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KELLEY J. HENRY, BPR#21113  
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public  
Defender  
AMY D. HARWELL, BPR#18691  
Asst. Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
RICHARD TENNENT, BPR# 16931  
KATHERINE DIX, BPR#022778  
JAY O. MARTIN, BPR#18104  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Phone: (615) 736-5047  
Fax: (615) 736-5265

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	
I. Count I: The district court erred in dismissing Edmund Zagorski’s compelling due process claim, based on an .. erroneous application of collateral estoppel .....	6
a. The doctrine of collateral estoppel and the <i>de novo</i> standard of review. ....	6
b. The District Court’s rationale for dismissing Count I .....	8
c. The Tennessee Supreme Court issued a very limited ruling that relied exclusively on a finding that the plaintiffs had failed to carry their burden to plead and prove a feasible and readily available alternative to the three-drug protocol; the Court did not reach the issue of whether the protocol would be painful. ....	9

d. The precise issues raised by Mr. Zagorski in Count I: he was unconstitutionally coerced to waive his Eighth Amendment rights against cruel and unusual punishment in violation of his due process rights as secured by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
e. Mr. Zagorski is entitled to relief. ....	18
II. Count II: The District Court misapplied <i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> and incorrectly determined that Mr. Zagorski had waived his right to present an Eighth Amendment challenge to the death in the electric chair, which is a patently unconstitutional method of execution .....	21
a. <i>LaGrand</i> does not apply as the waiver was coerced and the facts are radically different .....	21
b. <i>LaGrand</i> cannot apply to a <i>Glossip</i> alternative scenario.....	22
c. The challenge to electrocution was raised at the first moment it was viable .....	23
d. Zagorski’s challenge to electrocution is meritorious and should proceed to a trial on the merits .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , ___ S.W. ___, 2018 WL 4858002 (Tenn. Oct. 8, 2018).....	10,23,24
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	15,17,18
<i>Beaty v. McGraw</i> , 15 S.W. 3d 819 (Tenn.Ct.App. 1998) .....	7
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Beazer Homes Invest, LLC</i> , 594 F.3d 441 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Cobbins v. Tenn. Dept. of Transp.</i> 566 F.3d 582 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Comer v. Stewart</i> , 215 F.3d 910 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	19,20
<i>Cooper v. Scoggy</i> , 845 F.2d 1385 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001) .....	25,29
<i>Donovan v. Thames</i> , 105 F.3d 291 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>E.g. U.S. v. Irons</i> , 646 F.Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	9
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	15,16,18
<i>Gibson v. Trant</i> , 58 S.W. 3d 103 (2001) .....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	23,27
<i>Groseclose ex rel. Harries v. Dutton</i> , 594 F.Supp. 949 (M.D. Tenn. 1984) .....	19
<i>Hammer v. I.N.S.</i> , 195 F.3d 836 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	5,8

*Hill v. Lappin*, 630 F.3d 468 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*In re Kemmler*, 136 U.S. 436 (1890) ..... 23

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mngt Dist.*, 570 U.S. 595 (2013).... 15

*LaGrand v. Stewart*, 133 F.3d 1253 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)..... 21

*Miller ex rel Jones v. Stewart*, 231 F.3d 1248 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*Mullins v. State*, 294 S.W.3d 529 (Tenn. 2009) ..... 7,8,17

*O’Connor v. Bd of Ed. Of Sch. Dist. 23*, 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) ..... 18

*Ornelas v. U.S.* 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 5

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593 (1972) ..... 18

*Smith v. Armontrout*, 812 F.2d 1050 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 19

*St. Thomas Hosp. v. Sebelius*, 705 F.Supp. 2d 905  
(M.D. Tenn. 2010) ..... 6,7,8,17

*State v. Mata*, 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008) ..... 26,30

*Stewart v. LaGrand*, 526 U.S. 115 (1999)..... 2,5,21,22,23,30

*U.S. v. Brown*, 557 F.2d 541 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) ..... 1,17

*U.S. v. Jackson*, 390 U.S. 570 (1968) ..... 15,16,18

*U.S. v. Ivy*, 165 F.3d 397 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)..... 15,18

*Waley v. Johnston*, 316 U.S. 101 (1942) ..... 15,18

*West v. Schofield*, 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015) ..... 24

*Wilkerson v. Utah*, 99 U.S. 130 (1878)..... 23

*Wolfe v. Perry*, 412 F.3d 707 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Zagorski v. Parker*, No. 18-6238, 2018 WL 4900813  
 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2018) ..... 12,22

**STATUTUES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 1,2

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1292 ..... 1

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/115-5 ..... 27

Ala. Code §15-18-82 ..... 30

Ark. Code Ann. §5-4-617 ..... 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. §54-100 ..... 28

Fla. Stat. Ann. §§922.10 and 922.105 ..... 29

Ga. Code Ann. §17-10-38 ..... 29

Ind. Code Ann. §35-38-6-1 ..... 28

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §431.220 ..... 29

La. Rev. State. Ann. §15:569 ..... 27

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:49-2 ..... 27

N.Y. Correct. Law §685 ..... 28

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2949.22 ..... 28

Pa. Stat. Ann. Tit. 61, §3004 ..... 29

S.C. Code Ann. §24-3-530 ..... 28

S.D. Codified Laws §23-A-27A-32 ..... 27

Tenn. Code Ann. §40-23-114 ..... 10,29

Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. §43.14 ..... 27

Va. Code Ann. §§ 53.1-233, 53.1-234 ..... 38

Article I, section 16, Tennessee Constitution ..... 11

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... passim

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... passim
